

CNR No. DLST01-020481-2025  
T.P. CRL 101/2025  
**DR KOMMAREDDY SIVASHANKAR**  
Vs.  
**TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT BOARD AND ORS**

11.05.2026

**Present:- Sh. Shivansh Agarwal, Ld. Counsel for the Applicant via video conferencing.**  
**Sh. Kushal Mittal, Ld. Counsel for the Respondent No. 1 via video conferencing.**  
**Sh. Siddharth Sunil, Ld. Counsel for the Respondent No. 2, 3 and 4 via video conferencing.**

Heard. Perused.

Despite opportunities, no reply filed to the transfer application by any of the respondents.

It is the submission of counsel for applicant that previously pending four complaint cases in the Court of JMFC (NI Act) Digital Court – 03, South, Saket Courts are now pending in the Court of JMFC (NI Act) – 11, South, Saket Courts amongst which one is CC NI Act 5864/2022 ; the earlier filed complaint case ; on premise of which the applicant seeks transfer of the complaint case prayed for to the Court of JMFC where the earlier filed four criminal complaint cases are pending.

Reader submits that case file of CC NI Act 5864/2022 has not been received from the Trial Court.

**Trial Court Record of CC NI Act No. 5864/2022 be requisitioned two days prior to next date of hearing.**

**Other Trial Court records be also requisitioned two**

*Contd./-*

CNR No. DLST01-020481-2025  
T.P. CRL 101/2025  
DR KOMMAREDDY SIVASHANKAR  
Vs.  
TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT BOARD AND ORS

: 2 :

days prior to next date of hearing.

Fixed 01.06.2026 for arguments.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi *(nc)*